



safer better dependable

ASX Announcement

26 February 2016

ASX: DSB

Board of Directors

Chairman – G Galt

Managing Director – S Bizzaca

Non-executive Director – G Dawkins

Non-executive Director – G Garside

Company Secretary

M Etcell

Principal Contact

Stephen Bizzaca – Managing
Director

Registered office

Suite 220, Centric

4 Hyde Parade

Campbelltown NSW 2560

Telephone: +61 2 4629 0300

Facsimile: +61 2 4629 0399

Website: www.deltasbd.com.au

Results for announcement to the market

In accordance with ASX Listing Rules, Delta SBD Ltd (ASX:DSB) encloses for immediate release the following information:

1. Appendix 4D; and
2. Delta SBD Limited Interim Report for the half-year ended 31 December 2015.

For and on behalf of Delta SBD Ltd.

Megan Etcell
Company Secretary

Tel: +61 2 4629 0300

Half Year Report for the half-year ended 31 December 2015 as required by ASX listing rule 4.2A.3.

Results for announcement to the market

	December 2015 \$'000	December 2014 \$'000	Up/down	Movement %
Statutory				
Revenue from ordinary activities	35,708	31,206	Up	14%
EBITDA	1,751	1,020	Up	72%
Profit/(loss) from ordinary activities after tax attributable to members (including significant items)	506	(197)	Up	357%
Underlying*				
Revenue from ordinary activities	35,574	31,206	Up	14%
EBITDA	2,392	802	Up	198%
Underlying profit/(loss) from ordinary activities after tax attributable to members	1,147	(227)	Up	605%

* adjusted underlying profit/(loss) has been presented to assist in the assessment of the relative performance of the Group. To determine underlying net profits after tax, adjustments have been made including the write-off of Adani Tender costs (-\$614k), settlement of other matters (+9k) and redundancy payments (-\$36k). The underlying profit/(loss) is not subject to audit by the Group's external auditors.

Dividend Information

No dividends were paid or declared during HY2014 or HY2015.

Net tangible assets per security

	31 December 2015	31 December 2014
Net tangible assets per security	\$0.37	\$0.33

Additional Appendix 4D disclosure requirements can be found in the Interim Report which contains the directors' report and the 31 December 2015 Interim financial report and accompanying notes.

This report is based on the consolidated Interim Report which has been audited by Ernst & Young.

Delta SBD Limited

ABN 18 127 894 893

Interim report for the half-year ended 31 December 2015



safer better dependable

Delta SBD Limited ABN 18 127 894 893

Interim report - 31 December 2015

Contents

	Page
Directors' report	1
Interim financial report	
Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income	5
Consolidated statement of financial position	6
Consolidated statement of changes in equity	7
Consolidated statement of cash flows	8
Notes to the consolidated financial statements	9
Directors' declaration	13
Independent auditor's review report to the members	14
Corporate directory	16

This interim financial report does not include all the notes of the type normally included in an annual financial report. Accordingly, this report is to be read in conjunction with the annual report for the year ended 30 June 2015 and any announcements made by Delta SBD Limited during the interim reporting period in accordance with the continuous disclosure requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001*.

Directors' report

Your Directors present their report on the consolidated entity (referred to hereafter as the Group) consisting of Delta SBD Limited (referred to hereafter as the Company) and the entities it controlled at the end of, or during, the half-year ended 31 December 2015 (HY2016).

Directors

The directors of the Company during the whole of the half-year, and until the date of this report are:

Non-Executive Chairman
Gordon Galt

Managing Director
Stephen Bizzaca

Non-Executive Directors
Glyn Dawkins
Geoff Garside

Review of Operations

The Group provides mining services in the Illawarra, Hunter Valley, Gunnedah, the Western regions of NSW, and the Bowen Basin in Queensland. Our clients are blue-chip mining and resource companies, including Anglo Coal, BHP Billiton, BMA, Boral, Caterpillar Global Mining, Centennial, Glencore, Peabody, South32, Vale and Whitehaven. The Group prides itself on its long term relationships, with a number of clients having been with the Group for more than ten years.

Key operating highlights for the HY2016 are outlined below:

- Safety performance continues in the best quartile, with total recordable injury frequency rate decreasing by a further 40% over the past twelve months to 8.1 (1,000,000 hours basis);
- Man-hours worked increased by 15% for the HY2016 period and were comparable to 2HFY2015;
- Letter of intent executed for a whole of mine operation in the Illawarra region in NSW. The new contract will see Delta taking the role of mine operator with responsibility for the complete operation of the mine;
- New contracts awarded, including:
 - Longwall relocations at Glencore's Ulan #3 (commencing 2HFY16) and South Bakefield mines, Whitehaven's Narrabri mine and Peabody's Wambo mines (twice, second commencing 2HFY16);
 - Conveyor installations, methane drainage pipelines and various other projects and supplementary labour works at South32's Appin mine;
 - Development and longwall maintenance assistance at Whitehaven's Narrabri mine; and
 - Seal up of Boral's Berrima mine.
- Maintained the majority of existing long-term ongoing and recurring work contracts, including the extension of the following contracts;
 - Mine services and Expansion for South32's Appin mine;
 - Boral's Berrima mine under care and maintenance, transiting to closure, and
 - Outbye services for Peabody's Metropolitan mine.

With over 400 personnel (full time equivalent), the Group is proud of its workforce and its focus on their safety and welfare. The continued safety performance improvement confirms the evolution in the Group's safety culture from one of compliance to one of commitment.

The Group continues to be the premier Australian contractor for longwall moves in particular. The Group has now completed over 120 longwall projects, including one international (India) for clients over the past 15 years.

Business Strategy

The Group's business strategy is based on people, plant and products.

People – have a competent workforce

Plant – utilise fit for purpose plant and equipment to provide a safe and competitive advantage

Products – utilise and distribute products that maintain safety and low costs.

Directors' report (continued)

Key aspects of the business strategy include:

- Proactive Safety Management
- Providing competitive value-add services to clients
- Forging profitable and mutually beneficial long term partnerships.
- Diversity of client base and service/product offerings
- Focus on Asset Management
- Developing and implementing innovative mining solutions
- Using efficient internal management systems and controls

Outlook

The Group remains well positioned for both the current market situation and potential future market upturn, as such circumstances arise. This is clearly reflected in continuing work at existing contracts, the award of a number of new contracts and the likely whole of mine operation contract, with some having already commenced, and some scheduled to commence in 2HFY16.

Looking ahead, the Group's workbook (excluding non-contracted recurring work) for the 2HFY16 is \$35 million. As a number of current long-term contracts expire in 1HFY17, the Group will commence immediate negotiations to extend the term of these contracts. With the inclusion of the planned Illawara whole of mine operation, work book for the next 18 months remains positive at \$89 million.

Activity in our tender/submission pipeline has significantly declined to \$300 million, largely reflecting the current market situation and the Group not being successful in respect of the Adani Charmichael Project. We anticipate that these could provide us with between \$6 million and \$118 million in potential revenue outcomes in 2HFY16 and FY17 respectively.

Financial Review - Statutory Profit / (Loss)

A summary of the operating results for the six months ended 31 December 2015 is as follows:

	December 2015 \$'000	December 2014 \$'000	Up/down	Movement %
Statutory				
Revenue from ordinary activities	35,708	31,206	Up	14%
EBITDA	1,751	1,020	Up	72%
Profit/(loss) from ordinary activities after tax attributable to members (including significant items)	506	(197)	Up	357%
Underlying*				
Revenue from ordinary activities	35,574	31,206	Up	14%
EBITDA	2,392	802	Up	198%
Underlying profit/(loss) from ordinary activities after tax attributable to members	1,147	(227)	Up	605%

* adjusted underlying profit/(loss) has been presented to assist in the assessment of the relative performance of the Group. To determine underlying net profits after tax, adjustments have been made including the write-off of Adani Tender costs (-\$614k), settlement of other matters (+9k) and redundancy payments (-\$36k). The underlying profit/(loss) is not subject to audit by the Group's external auditors.

Directors' report (continued)

Matters subsequent to the end of the half-year

Other than outlined in this report, no other matters or circumstances have arisen since the end of the financial year which significantly affected or may significantly affect the operations of the Consolidated Group, the results of those operations or the state of affairs of the Group in the future financial years.

Auditor's independence declaration

The auditor's independence declaration as required under section 307C of the *Corporations Act 2001* is set out on page 4 and forms part of this report.

Rounding of amounts

The company is of a kind referred to in ASIC Class Order 98/100 and, in accordance with that Class Order, amounts in the Directors' Report and consolidated financial statements have been rounded to the nearest thousand dollars, unless otherwise stated.

This directors' report is signed in accordance with a resolution of Directors made pursuant to s.298 (2) of the *Corporations Act 2001*.

This report is made in accordance with a resolution of the Directors.



G Galt
Chairman
Sydney, 25 February 2016

Auditor's Independence Declaration to the Directors of Delta SBD Limited

As lead auditor for the review of Delta SBD Limited for the half-year ended 31 December 2015, I declare to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been:

- a) no contraventions of the auditor independence requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001* in relation to the review; and
- b) no contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the review.

This declaration is in respect of Delta SBD Limited and the entities it controlled during the financial period.

Ernst & Young



Scott Jarrett
Partner
25 February 2016

Delta SBD Limited
Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
As at 31 December 2015

	Notes	December 2015 \$'000	December 2014 \$'000
Continuing operations			
Revenue		35,708	31,206
(Loss)/Gain on sale of assets		-	155
Employee benefits expense		(30,155)	(28,141)
Materials and consumables		(2,146)	(442)
Other expenses		(1,656)	(1,562)
Depreciation		(874)	(665)
Intangibles amortisation		(42)	(28)
Results from operating activities		835	523
Finance income		6	13
Finance costs		(370)	(832)
Net finance costs		(364)	(819)
Profit / (Loss) before income tax		471	(296)
Income tax benefit		35	99
Profit / (Loss) from continuing operations		506	(197)
Other comprehensive income			-
Total comprehensive profit / (loss) income for the period		506	(197)
	5	Cents	Cents
Basic Earnings per share		1.1	(0.41)
Diluted Earnings per share		1.1	(0.41)

The above Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes

Delta SBD Limited
Consolidated statement of financial position
As at 31 December 2015

	Notes	December 2015 \$'000	June 2015 \$'000
Assets			
Cash and cash equivalents		1,576	3,116
Trade and other receivables		16,378	12,118
Inventories		692	700
Other current assets		304	195
Total current assets		18,950	16,129
Property, plant and equipment		14,031	14,057
Intangible assets		67	763
Deferred tax assets		1,751	1,500
Other non-current assets		60	152
Total non-current assets		15,909	16,472
Total Assets		34,859	32,601
Liabilities			
Trade and other payables		5,109	4,362
Loans and borrowings	4	5,483	4,837
Employee benefits		4,692	4,349
Current tax payable		-	66
Total current liabilities		15,284	13,614
Loans and borrowings	4	648	667
Employee benefits		69	150
Deferred tax liabilities		1,239	1,020
Total non-current liabilities		1,956	1,837
Total liabilities		17,240	15,451
Net assets		17,619	17,150
Equity			
Share capital	5	37,533	37,533
Reserves		2,878	2,915
Retained earnings		(22,792)	(23,298)
Total equity		17,619	17,150

The above statement of financial position is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes

Delta SBD Limited
Consolidated statement of changes in equity
For the half-year ended 31 December 2015

Attributable to the owners of
Delta SBD Ltd

	Share capital \$'000	Options reserve \$'000	Retained earnings \$'000	Total \$'000
Balance at 1 July 2014	38,591	946	(23,313)	16,224
Profit / (Loss)	-	-	(197)	(197)
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income	-	-	(197)	(197)
<i>Transactions with owners, recorded directly in equity</i>				
Share based payment transactions	-	-	-	-
Balance at 31 December 2014	38,591	946	(23,510)	16,027
Balance at 1 July 2015	37,533	2,915	(23,298)	17,150
Profit / (Loss)	-	-	506	506
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income	-	-	506	506
<i>Transactions with owners, recorded directly in equity</i>				
Share based payment transactions	-	(37)	-	(37)
Balance at 31 December 2015	37,533	2,878	(22,792)	17,619

The above statement of changes in equity is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes

Delta SBD Limited
Consolidated statement of cash flows
For the half-year ended 31 December 2015

Notes	December 2015 \$'000	December 2014 \$'000
Cash flows from operating activities		
Cash receipts from customers	31,263	30,766
Cash paid to suppliers and employees	(32,231)	(31,152)
Cash generated from operations	(968)	(386)
Interest received	6	13
Interest paid	(370)	(832)
Income taxes (paid)/received	(66)	205
Net cash used in operating activities	(1,398)	(1,000)
Cash flows from investing activities		
Proceeds from sale of assets	2	10,038
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(850)	(163)
Acquisition of intangibles	(55)	(123)
Net cash from/(used in) investing activities	(903)	9,752
Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds from repayment of employee share loans	42	17
Proceeds from non-current security deposits	92	25
Proceeds from invoice finance	958	355
Payment of hire purchase loan liabilities	(421)	(9,272)
Repayment of loans from shareholders	-	(636)
Payment of finance lease liabilities	90	90
Net cash provided by/(used in) financing activities	761	(9,421)
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents	(1,540)	(669)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year	3,116	1,048
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year	1,576	379

1 Basis of preparation of half-year report

The general purpose interim financial report for the half-year reporting period ended 31 December 2015 has been prepared in accordance with Accounting Standard *AASB 134 Interim Financial Reporting* and the *Corporations Act 2001*.

The interim financial report does not include all the notes of the type normally included in an annual financial report. Accordingly, this report is to be read in conjunction with the annual report for the year ended 30 June 2015 and any public announcements made by Delta SBD Limited during the interim reporting period in accordance with the continuous disclosure requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001*.

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year and corresponding interim reporting period.

(a) Basis of preparation

The half-year consolidated financial report is a general purpose financial report for profit-oriented entities, which has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001*, Australian Accounting Standard, *AASB 134 Interim Financial Reporting* and other mandatory professional reporting requirements. The half-year financial report has been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for certain property, plant and equipment and exploration expenditure that were measured at fair value at the time of acquisition.

The financial report is presented in Australian Dollars and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand dollars (\$'000) unless otherwise stated under the option available to the Company under ASIC Class Order 98/100. The Company is an entity to which the class order applies.

For the purpose of preparing the half-year financial report, the half-year has been treated as a discrete reporting period.

The accounting policies and methods of computation are the same as those adopted in the most recent annual financial report.

(b) Going concern basis of accounting

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Group will realise its assets and extinguish its liabilities on normal terms and conditions.

The Group recorded a net profit after tax for the half-year ended 31 December 2015 of \$506,000. The directors have prepared detailed cash flow forecasts until end June 2017. These cash flow forecasts indicate that the Group will progressively reduce the need to draw on its current finance facility and the Directors are confident the Group will continue as a going concern.

(c) Significant accounting policies

Adoption of new accounting standards

The following standards and interpretations applied from 1 July 2015, of which none had a material impact on the Company.

Reference	Title
AASB 2012-3	Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards - Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities
Interpretation 21	Levies
AASB 2013-3	Amendments to AASB 136 – Recoverable Amount Disclosures for Non-Financial Assets
AASB 2013-4	Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Novation of Derivatives and Continuation of Hedge Accounting
AASB 2013-5	Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Investment Entities
AASB 2013-7	Amendments to AASB 1038 arising from AASB 10 in relation to consolidation and interests of policyholders [AASB 1038]

1 Basis of preparation of half-year report (continued)

Reference	Title
AASB 1031	<i>Materiality</i>
AASB 2013-9	<i>Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Conceptual Framework, Materiality and Financial Instruments</i>
AASB 1055	Budgetary Reporting
Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards - Part B Defined Benefit Plans: Employee Contributions (Amendments to AASB 119)	AASB 2014-Part B makes amendments in relation to the requirements for contributions from employees or third parties that are set out in the formal terms of the benefit plan and linked to service. The amendments clarify that if the amount of the contributions is independent of the number of years of service, an entity is permitted to recognise such contributions as a reduction in the service cost in the period in which the related service is rendered, instead of attributing the contributions to the periods of service.
Amendments to AASB 1053 – Transition to and between Tiers, and related Tier 2 Disclosure Requirements	The Standard makes amendments to AASB 1053 Application of Tiers of Australian Accounting Standards

(d) Critical accounting estimates and assumptions

Tender Costs

The Group prepares tenders for its clients on a regular basis. There are a number of key accounting challenges when it comes to the recognition of tender costs and for this reason significant management judgment is required to determine the appropriate accounting treatment.

The Group's accounting policy is to capitalise both contractor and internally incurred costs in respect of a major tender when it believes it has reached a preferred bidder status and there is reasonable prospects that the Group will be awarded all or some of the work for which it has tendered for. Given the industry in which it operates, the Group recognises the risks associated with Government approvals of both mine extensions and new mining projects and therefore understands that a particular project for which the Group has tendered, and capitalised associated costs, may not eventually proceed. Capitalised tender costs to the value of \$614,000 were written off during the half-year ended 31 December 2015, shown as a reduction in intangible assets.

2 Segment information

AASB 8 requires operating segments to be identified on the basis of internal reports about components of the Group that are regularly reviewed by the chief operating decision maker in order to allocate resources to the segments and to assess their performance.

The Group operates in the coal industry in New South Wales, Australia. As operating results are not currently reported to the chief operating decision-maker on a project by project basis, detailed segment reporting has not been performed.

3 Measurement of Fair Values

A number of the Group's accounting policies and disclosures require the measurement of fair values, for both financial and non-financial asset liabilities.

The Group has established control framework with respect to the measurement of fair values. The management team has overall responsibility for overseeing all significant fair value measurements, including Level 3 fair values, and reports directly to the Board of Directors.

The management team regularly reviews significant unobservable inputs and valuation adjustments. If third party information, is used to measure fair values, then the management team assesses the evidence obtained from the third parties to support the conclusion that such valuations meet the requirements of AASBs, including the level in the fair value hierarchy in which, such valuations should be classified. Significant valuation issues are reported to the Audit and Compliance Committee.

When measuring the fair value of an asset or liability, the Group uses market observable data as far as possible. Fair values are categorised into different levels in a fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used in the valuation techniques as follows.

- 1 Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- 2 Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).
- 3 Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

Set out below is a comparison of the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities as at 30 June 2015 and 31 December 2015:

	31 December 2015		30 June 2015	
	Carrying amount	Fair Value	Carrying amount	Fair Value
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
Assets carried at fair value				
Nil	-	-	-	-
	-	-	-	-
Assets carried at amortised cost				
Loans and receivables	16,378	16,378	12,118	12,118
Cash and cash equivalents and non-current deposits	1,636	1,636	3,268	3,268
	18,014	18,014	15,386	15,386
Liabilities carried at fair value				
Nil	-	-	-	-
	-	-	-	-
Liabilities carried at amortised cost				
Trade and other payables	5,109	5,109	4,362	4,362
Hire purchase obligations	407	407	854	854
Finance facility liabilities	5,096	5,096	4,022	4,022
Shareholder loan repayments	628	628	628	628
	11,240	11,240	9,866	9,866

4 Loans and Borrowings

This note provides information about the contractual terms of the Group's interest-bearing loans and borrowings which are measured at amortised cost.

	December 2015 \$'000	June 2015 \$'000
Notes		
Current		
Hire purchase loans	396	824
Unexpired hire purchase charges	(9)	(34)
Finance lease liabilities	-	25
Finance Facility	5,096	4,022
Total current loans and borrowings	5,483	4,837
Non-current		
Hire Purchase loans	20	40
Loans from shareholders	628	628
Unexpired hire purchase charges	-	(1)
Total non-current loans and borrowings	648	667

5 Contributed Equity

	December 2015 \$'000	June 2015 \$'000
a) Share capital		
Authorised, issued and fully paid up ordinary shares 47,659,787 (June 2015: 47,628,648)	37,533	37,533

6 Events occurring after the reporting period

Other than outlined in this report, no other matters or circumstances have arisen since the end of the financial year which significantly affected or may significantly affect the operations of the Consolidated Group, the results of those operations or the state of affairs of the Group in the future financial years.

In the Directors' opinion:

- (a) the financial statements and notes thereto are in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001*, including:
 - (i) complying with Accounting Standard *AASB 134 Interim Financial Reporting* and *Corporations Regulations 2001*, and
 - (ii) giving a true and fair view of the consolidated entity's financial position as at 31 December 2015 and of their performance for the half-year ended on that date;
- (b) there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable;

This declaration is made in accordance with a resolution of the Directors.



G Galt
Chairman
Sydney, 25 February 2016

To the members of Delta SBD Limited

Report on the Half-Year Financial Report

We have reviewed the accompanying half-year financial report of Delta SBD Limited, which comprises the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2015, the statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the half-year ended on that date, notes comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information, and the directors' declaration of the consolidated entity comprising the company and the entities it controlled at the half-year end or from time to time during the half-year.

Directors' Responsibility for the Half-Year Financial Report

The directors of the company are responsible for the preparation of the half-year financial report that gives a true and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the *Corporations Act 2001* and for such internal controls as the directors determine are necessary to enable the preparation of the half-year financial report that is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the half-year financial report based on our review. We conducted our review in accordance with Auditing Standard on Review Engagements ASRE 2410 *Review of a Financial Report Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity*, in order to state whether, on the basis of the procedures described, we have become aware of any matter that makes us believe that the financial report is not in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001* including: giving a true and fair view of the consolidated entity's financial position as at 31 December 2015 and its performance for the half year ended on that date; and complying with Accounting Standard AASB 134 *Interim Financial Reporting* and the *Corporations Regulations 2001*. As the auditor of Delta SBD Limited and the entities it controlled during the period, ASRE 2410 requires that we comply with the ethical requirements relevant to the audit of the annual financial report.

A review of a half-year financial report consists of making enquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Independence

In conducting our review, we have complied with the independence requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001*. We have given to the directors of the company a written Auditor's Independence Declaration.

Conclusion

Based on our review, which is not an audit, we have not become aware of any matter that makes us believe that the half-year financial report of Delta SBD Limited is not in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001*, including:

- a) giving a true and fair view of the consolidated entity's financial position as at 31 December 2015 and of its performance for the half-year ended on that date; and
- b) complying with Accounting Standard AASB 134 *Interim Financial Reporting* and the *Corporations Regulations 2001*.

Ernst & Young



Scott Jarrett
Partner
Sydney
25 February 2016

Corporate Directory

Directors

G Galt B.Eng (Mining, Hons), B.Com, GDip App Fin
(Finsia), MAusIMM, MAICD
Chairman

S Bizzaca B.AppSc
Managing Director

G Dawkins AMEME Hons

G Garside FCPA, FAICD, JP

Secretary

M Etccl B.Com, CA, MAICD

Principal registered office in Australia

Suite 220, 4 Hyde Parade
Campbelltown NSW 2560

Ph.: +61 2 4629 0300

Fax: +61 2 4629 0399

Share registry

Boardroom Pty Limited
Level 12, 225 George Street
Sydney NSW 2000
Phone: +61 2 9290 9600
Fax: +61 2 9279 0664

Auditor

Ernst and Young
Ernst and Young Centre
680 George Street
Sydney NSW 2000

Bankers

Bank of Queensland
138 Queen Street
Campbelltown NSW 2560

Legal advisors

McCullough Robertson
Level 12, Central Plaza Two
66 Eagle Street
Brisbane QLD 4000

Herbert Smith Freehills
ANZ Tower
161 Castlereagh Street
Sydney NSW 2000

Stock exchange listings

Delta SBD Ltd shares are listed on the Australian
Securities Exchange – ASX: DSB. The home exchange is
Sydney.

Website address

www.deltasbd.com.au